for small firms. To test this conjecture, we present additional correlation analysis by firm size for the

Large-Cap (S&P 500), Mid-Cap (S&P 400), and Small-Cap (S&P 600) Indices in Table 7.

12Studies have documented strong empirical evidence supporting Barberis and Shleifer’s (2003) framework of style investing-

related comovement. Using additions to the S&P 500 index, Barberis, Shleifer, and Wurgler (2005) find excess comovement

of these stocks with the S&P 500 after joining the index. Green and Hwang (2009) find that following stock splits, stocks have

increased comovement with low-priced stocks and decreased comovement with high-priced stocks. Boyer (2011) studies the

reclassification of stocks between S&P value indices and growth indices and finds that a stock experiences more comovement

with the index it joins and less with the index it leaves.

448 TANG ET AL.

T A B L E 7 Correlation between returns of real estate index and financial index across different capitalization

groups

Panel A: Correlation between pure real estate and financial indices

Sample period
Before
announcement

After announcement
and before execution

After
execution

Entire sample
period

Large-Cap: S&P 500 Pure Real Estate Index and S&P 500 Pure Financial Index

Correlation 0.795* 0.572* 0.235* 0.769*

p-value .000 .000 .000 .000

Number of observations 3,378 372 586 4,336

Mid-Cap: S&P 400 Pure Real Estate Index and S&P 400 Pure Financial Index

Correlation 0.800* 0.566* 0.368* 0.768*

p-value .000 .000 .000 .000

Number of observations 3,378 372 586 4,336

Small-Cap: S&P 600 Pure Real Estate Index and S&P 600 Pure Financial Index

Correlation 0.827* 0.565* 0.467* 0.795*

p-value .000 .000 .000 .000

Number of observations 3,378 372 586 4,336

Panel B: Correlation during the same-length period before and after execution
586 days before execution 586 days after execution

Large-Cap: S&P 500 Pure Real Estate Index and S&P 500 Pure Financial Index

Correlation 0.527* 0.235*

p-value .000 .000

Mid-Cap: S&P 400 Pure Real Estate Index and S&P 400 Pure Financial Index

Correlation 0.519* 0.368*

p-value .000 .000

Small-Cap: S&P 600 Pure Real Estate Index and S&P 600 Pure Financial Index

Correlation 0.533* 0.467*

p-value .000 .000

Notes: This table presents the pairwise correlation between daily returns of the Pure Real Estate Index and the Pure Financial Index for